
 

 
O F F I C E  O F  T H E  M I S S I O N  D I R E C T O R  

NATIONAL HEALTH MISSION, ASSAM 
Saikia Commercial Complex, Sri Nagar Path, Near Post office Bus Stand, G. S. Road, Christianbasti, Guwahati – 781005 

Website: https://nhm.assam.gov.in :: Phone No: 0361-2340236/39 :: Email Id: mdnrhmasm@gmail.com 

Page | 1  
 

No. NHM-32050/46/2021-Construction-NHM/29                                           Dated Guwahati the 15th Dec.’2021 
 

INVITATION FOR BIDS (IFB) 

(E-tender notice) 

The Office of the Mission Director, National Health Mission, Christian Basti, Guwahati-5 invites bid for the 

following works on TWO BIDS SYSTEM under NHM as detailed below- 

Name of work: Repairing/Renovation of 200 Nos. of Sub-Cente to upgrade them as Health & Wellness Cente at various 
places of Assam from RoP 2021-22. 

Sl. 
No. 

Package No. 
No of 

scheme 
District Tender Value Bid Security 

Tender 
Processing 

Fees 

Completion 
Period 

1 
Group 1 (5 nos. SC in 
Biswanath District) 

5 Biswanath Rs3,395,050.00 
2% For General/OBC 
Category & 1% for SC/ST 

Rs1,000.00 120 Days 

2 
Group 2 (7 nos. SC in 
Biswanath District) 

7 Biswanath Rs4,631,137.00 
2% For General/OBC 
Category & 1% for SC/ST 

Rs1,000.00 120 Days 

3 
Group 3 (8 nos. SC in 
Dibrugarh District) 

8 Dibrugarh Rs5,631,848.00 
2% For General/OBC 
Category & 1% for SC/ST 

Rs1,200.00 120 Days 

4 
Group 4 (8 nos. SC in 
Dibrugarh District) 

8 Dibrugarh Rs5,629,068.00 
2% For General/OBC 
Category & 1% for SC/ST 

Rs1,200.00 120 Days 

5 
Group 5 (5 nos. SC in 
Dibrugarh District) 

5 Dibrugarh Rs3,519,797.00 
2% For General/OBC 
Category & 1% for SC/ST 

Rs1,000.00 120 Days 

6 
Group 6 (7 nos. SC in 
Dibrugarh District) 

7 Dibrugarh Rs4,886,642.00 
2% For General/OBC 
Category & 1% for SC/ST 

Rs1,000.00 120 Days 

7 
Group 7 (7 nos. SC in 
Dibrugarh District) 

7 Dibrugarh Rs4,907,340.00 
2% For General/OBC 
Category & 1% for SC/ST 

Rs1,000.00 120 Days 

8 
Group 8 (7 nos. SC in 
Dibrugarh District) 

7 Dibrugarh Rs4,915,848.00 
2% For General/OBC 
Category & 1% for SC/ST 

Rs1,000.00 120 Days 

9 
Group 9 (8 nos. SC in 
Dibrugarh District) 

8 Dibrugarh Rs5,633,314.00 
2% For General/OBC 
Category & 1% for SC/ST 

Rs1,200.00 120 Days 

10 
Group 10 (7 nos. SC 
in Sonitpur District) 

7 Sonitpur Rs4,727,003.00 
2% For General/OBC 
Category & 1% for SC/ST 

Rs1,000.00 120 Days 

11 
Group 11 (7 nos. SC 
in Sonitpur District) 

7 Sonitpur Rs4,186,199.00 
2% For General/OBC 
Category & 1% for SC/ST 

Rs1,000.00 120 Days 

12 
Group 12 (7 nos. SC 
in Sonitpur District) 

7 Sonitpur Rs4,438,342.00 
2% For General/OBC 
Category & 1% for SC/ST 

Rs1,000.00 120 Days 

13 
Group 13 (7 nos. SC 
in Sonitpur District) 

7 Sonitpur Rs4,831,950.00 
2% For General/OBC 
Category & 1% for SC/ST 

Rs1,000.00 120 Days 

14 
Group 14 (9 nos. SC 
in Sonitpur District) 

9 Sonitpur Rs5,646,296.00 
2% For General/OBC 
Category & 1% for SC/ST 

Rs1,200.00 120 Days 

15 
Group 15 (7 nos. SC 
in Sonitpur District) 

7 Sonitpur Rs4,472,157.00 
2% For General/OBC 
Category & 1% for SC/ST 

Rs1,000.00 120 Days 

https://nhm.assam.gov.in/


 

 
O F F I C E  O F  T H E  M I S S I O N  D I R E C T O R  

NATIONAL HEALTH MISSION, ASSAM 
Saikia Commercial Complex, Sri Nagar Path, Near Post office Bus Stand, G. S. Road, Christianbasti, Guwahati – 781005 

Website: https://nhm.assam.gov.in :: Phone No: 0361-2340236/39 :: Email Id: mdnrhmasm@gmail.com 

Page | 2  
 

16 
Group 16 (7 nos. SC 
in Sonitpur District) 

7 Sonitpur Rs4,578,932.00 
2% For General/OBC 
Category & 1% for SC/ST 

Rs1,000.00 120 Days 

17 
Group 17 (6 nos. SC 
in Sonitpur District) 

6 Sonitpur Rs3,973,877.00 
2% For General/OBC 
Category & 1% for SC/ST 

Rs1,000.00 120 Days 

18 
Group 18 (7 nos. SC 
in Sonitpur District) 

7 Sonitpur Rs4,562,849.00 
2% For General/OBC 
Category & 1% for SC/ST 

Rs1,000.00 120 Days 

19 
Group 19 (8 nos. SC 
in Sonitpur District) 

8 Sonitpur Rs5,201,894.00 
2% For General/OBC 
Category & 1% for SC/ST 

Rs1,100.00 120 Days 

20 
Group 20 (5 nos. SC in 
Chirang District) 

5 Chirang Rs3,485,159.00 
2% For General/OBC 
Category & 1% for SC/ST 

Rs1,000.00 120 Days 

21 
Group 21 (5 nos. SC in 
Chirang District) 

5 Chirang Rs3,475,532.00 
2% For General/OBC 
Category & 1% for SC/ST 

Rs1,000.00 120 Days 

22 
Group 22 (8 nos. SC in 
Chirang District) 

8 Chirang Rs5,573,342.00 
2% For General/OBC 
Category & 1% for SC/ST 

Rs1,200.00 120 Days 

23 
Group 23 (9 nos. SC in 
Kokrajhar District) 

9 Kokrajhar Rs5,997,984.00 
2% For General/OBC 
Category & 1% for SC/ST 

Rs1,200.00 120 Days 

24 
Group 24 (7 nos. SC in 
Kokrajhar District) 

7 Kokrajhar Rs4,596,265.00 
2% For General/OBC 
Category & 1% for SC/ST 

Rs1,000.00 120 Days 

25 
Group 25 (7 nos. SC in 
Kokrajhar District) 

7 Kokrajhar Rs4,747,027.00 
2% For General/OBC 
Category & 1% for SC/ST 

Rs1,000.00 120 Days 

26 
Group 26 (7 nos. SC in 
Kokrajhar District) 

7 Kokrajhar Rs4,718,043.00 
2% For General/OBC 
Category & 1% for SC/ST 

Rs1,000.00 120 Days 

27 
Group 27 (7 nos. SC in 
Kokrajhar District) 

7 Kokrajhar Rs4,686,260.00 
2% For General/OBC 
Category & 1% for SC/ST 

Rs1,000.00 120 Days 

28 
Group 28 (6 nos. SC in 
Kokrajhar District) 

6 Kokrajhar Rs3,933,320.00 
2% For General/OBC 
Category & 1% for SC/ST 

Rs1,000.00 120 Days 

29 
Group 29 (5 nos. SC in 
Kokrajhar District) 

5 Kokrajhar Rs3,317,333.00 
2% For General/OBC 
Category & 1% for SC/ST 

Rs1,000.00 120 Days 

 

1.  Eligibility Criteria:  
(a) Registered contractor of APWD (Bldg.) Class I (A/B/C)/Class II/CPWD/ Reputed Construction Company/ Agency 

registered under Govt. /Public Sector undertaking 
(b) Contractor must have satisfactory completed 
       (i) Three similar works, each of value not less than 40% of the estimated cost put on tender or  
 (ii) Two similar works, each of value not less than 50% of the estimated cost put on tender or  
 (iii) One similar works of value not less than 80% of the estimated cost, all amounts rounded off to a convenient 

full figure, in the last 7 years ending on the last day of the month previous to the one in which the tenders are 
invited. 

(c) Contractor must have achieved Annual Turnover of at least 30% of estimated cost in any Three Years during last 
5 years. 

(d) The Contractor having PAN Card/GST Registration/Labor License registration under EPF & MP Act, 1952 etc. are 
eligible to participate in the bid process 

(e) In case the evaluated Bid Amounts are equal, preference for allotment of the project will be given to the bidder 
who has completed Hospital Building projects on earlier occasion. 

(f) The intended bidders are asked to verify the site for the work prior to quoting their rates. 

https://nhm.assam.gov.in/


 

 
O F F I C E  O F  T H E  M I S S I O N  D I R E C T O R  

NATIONAL HEALTH MISSION, ASSAM 
Saikia Commercial Complex, Sri Nagar Path, Near Post office Bus Stand, G. S. Road, Christianbasti, Guwahati – 781005 

Website: https://nhm.assam.gov.in :: Phone No: 0361-2340236/39 :: Email Id: mdnrhmasm@gmail.com 

Page | 3  
 

2.   Tender processing fees should be submitted ONLINE by Internet Banking through State Bank of India (SBI) or 
any other bank listed at State Bank Multi Option Payment System (SBMOPS) on http://assamtenders.gov.in 

3. Bid security with a validity of 225 (i.e. 180+45) days should be submitted ONLINE by Internet Banking through 
State Bank of India (SBI) or any other bank listed at State Bank Multi Option Payment System (SBMOPS) on 
http://assamtenders.gov.in 

4. The Contractor/ bidder must be registered with the Electronic Tendering System (ETS) of the Govt. of Assam 
(website http/assamtenders.gov.in). Contractors/ Bidders can download documents free of cost. Contractors/ 
Bidders have to necessarily down load the bidding document from the ETS using their own ID (Digital Signature 
Certificate). Bid documents not procured (downloaded) through the ETS/not using the contractor’s own user ID 
will be considered invalid and summarily rejected. Contractors submitting bids online have to submit copy of the 
documents of technical bid required to be submitted manually along with cost of tender document before the 
expiry of the sequence ‘Online Bid Submission’ date and time as mentioned in the tender schedule.  Bid will be 
rejected/ cancelled if Financial Bid submitted off-line/hard copy. 

5. The tender will be available through the link http/assamtenders.gov.in from 16.12.2021. 
Tender Schedule:- 

Sl 
No. 

Name of Event Start Date Start Time End Date End Time 

1 Tender Download 16.12.2021 12.00 Hrs 29.12.2021 14.00 Hrs. 

2 Tender Submission 16.12.2021 14.00 Hrs 29.12.2021 14.00 Hrs. 

3 Technical Bid Opening 30.12.2021 14.00 Hrs - - 

4 Financial Bid Opening Will be intimated latter on 

Hard copy of technical bid submitted along with Tender Processing Fees and Bid Security manually will be 
accepted till 29th Dec.’ 2021 up to 14.00 hours.  

         
 

                                                                                                                                                                   -Sd/-       
          (Dr. Lakshmanan S, IAS) 

   Mission Director 
   National Health Mission, Assam 

https://nhm.assam.gov.in/

